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Repairs

12 Repairs
If the valve does not function properly ac-
cording to how it was originally sized or 
does not function at all, it is defective and 
must be repaired or exchanged.

Risk of valve damage due to incorrect ser-
vice or repair work.

 Î Do not perform any repair work on your 
own.

 Î Contact SAMSON's After-sales Service 
for service and repair work.

12.1 Returning devices to 
SAMSON

Defective devices can be returned to 
SAMSON for repair.
Proceed as follows to return devices:
1. Exceptions apply concerning some 

special device models 
u www.samsongroup.com > Service > 
After-sales Service > Returning goods.

2. Send an e-mail 
u returns-de@samsongroup.com to 
register the return shipment including the 
following information:
− Type
− Article number
− Configuration ID
− Original order

− Completed Declaration on 
Contamination, which can be 
downloaded from our website at 
u www.samsongroup.com > Service 
> After-sales Service > Returning 
goods.

After checking your registration, we will 
send you a return merchandise authori-
zation (RMA).

3. Attach the RMA (together with the 
Declaration on Decontamination) to the 
outside of your shipment so that the 
documents are clearly visible.

4. Send the shipment to the address given 
on the RMA.

Further information on returned devices and 
how they are handled can be found at 
u www.samsongroup.com > Service > After-
sales Service.

NOTICE! NOTICE!

Note
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Disposal

13 Disposal
SAMSON is a producer registered 
at the following European institution 
u https://www.ewrn.org/national-
registers/national-registers.
WEEE reg. no.: DE 62194439/
FR 02566

 Î Observe local, national and internation-
al refuse regulations.

 Î Do not dispose of components, lubricants 
and hazardous substances together with 
your household waste.

We can provide you with a recycling 
passport according to PAS 1049 1) on 
request. Simply e-mail us at 
aftersalesservice@samsongroup.com giving 
details of your company address.

On request, we can appoint a service pro-
vider to dismantle and recycle the product as 
part of a distributor take-back scheme.

Note

Tip

1) PAS 1049 is relevant to electrical and 
electronic equipment (e.g. electric actuators). 
This PAS specification does not apply to non-
electrical equipment.

https://www.ewrn.org/national-registers/national-registers
https://www.ewrn.org/national-registers/national-registers
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Certificates

14 Certificates
The following declarations are included on 
the next pages:
− Declaration of conformity in compliance 

with Pressure Equipment Directive 
2014/68/EU on pages 14-2 to 14-5

− Declaration of conformity according to 
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC on 
page 14-6

− Declaration of incorporation in compli-
ance with Machinery Directive 
2006/42/EC for Type 3310 Valve on 
page 14-7

− Declaration of conformity in compliance 
with the 2016 Regulations No. 1105 
Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 
2016, see pages 14-8 to 14-11

− Declaration of conformity in compliance 
with the 2008 Regulations No. 1597 
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 
2008: 
− Final machinery, see page 14-12
− Partly completed machinery, see 

page 14-13
− Declaration of conformity in compliance 

with the requirements in TSG D7002-
2006 for Chinese pressure equipment on 
page 14-14

− Declaration of conformity according to 
Regulation China RoHS 2.0, GB/
T26572-2011 on page 14-15

− RoHS declaration of conformity in com-
pliance with Directive 2011/65/EU, 
2015/863/EU on page 14-16

− REACH declaration of conformity in com-
pliance with the EU Regulation (EC) 
No. 1907/2006 on pages 14-17 to 
14-18

The following declarations only apply to 
valves that have been specifically ordered to 
meet such requirements.
− Declaration of conformity for valve with 

gaskets and packings that comply with 
the EU Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 
and the US Regulation FDA 21 CFR Sec-
tion 177.1550. See page 14-19

− Declaration of conformity for valve for 
cleanroom environments: materials (gas-
kets, packings, body), manufacture of 
parts as well as assembly conditions in 
accordance with the EU Regulation (EC) 
No. 1935/2004 and the US Regulation 
FDA 21 CFR Section 177.1550. See 
page 14-20

The certificates shown were up to date at the 
time of publishing. The latest certificates can 
be found on our website:  
u www.samsongroup.com > Products > 
Valves > 3310
Other optional certificates are available on 
request.

https://www.samsongroup.com/en/search/?tx_solr%5Bq%5D=3310&tx_solr%5Bfilter%5D%5B0%5D=section%3Aproducts
https://www.samsongroup.com/en/search/?tx_solr%5Bq%5D=3310&tx_solr%5Bfilter%5D%5B0%5D=section%3Aproducts
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Par la présente, SAMSON REGULATION SAS déclare sous sa seule responsabilité pour les produits suivants : 
For the following products, SAMSON REGULATION SAS hereby declares under its sole responsibility: 
 

Appareils /  
Devices Type Exécution / 

Version 
Matériel du corps / body 

Material 
PN 

Class 
DN 

NPS 
Fluides / 

fluids 
Vanne de décharge / 

Back pressure 
reducing valve 

2371-0 
DIN  

Acier / steel 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 32 – 50 

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

Détendeur alimen-
taire / Pressure 
reducing valve 

2371-1 
DIN  Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 32 – 50 

ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

Vanne de régulation 
passage droit /  

Globe valve 
2423 

à membrane 
with diaphragm Fonte grise / cast iron PN25 DN 65 - 125 

G2 /L2 1) à soufflet 
with bellow 

Fonte sphéroïdale /  
spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 - 125 

Acier / steel 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 50 - 100 
DN 40 - 100 

Vanne de régulation 
passage droit /  

Globe valve  
3241 

DIN Fonte grise / cast iron  PN10 DN 125 – 150 

G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN Fonte grise & fonte sphéroïdale / 
cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron PN16 DN 65 – 125 

DIN Fonte sphéroïdale / 
 spheroidal graphite PN 25 DN 50 - 80 

ANSI Fonte grise / cast iron Cl 125 
Cl 250 

NPS 2 ½ - 4 
NPS 1 ½ - 2 

DIN Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 - 40 

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI  Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

Vanne de régulation 
3 voies /  

3-way Valve  
3244 

DIN Fonte grise / cast iron PN10 
PN16 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 125 G2, L1, L2 1 

DIN Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 - 40 

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 
Vanne de régulation 

passage droit /  
Globe valve  

3251 DIN  Acier / steel 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 – 40 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 
Vanne équerre / 

Angle valve 3256 DIN Acier / steel PN16 DN 32 – 50 Tous fluides / 
all fluids ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

Vanne à segment 
sphérique / Segment 

ball valve 
3310 DIN Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 40 – 50 
DN 80 – 100 

DN 40 
Tous fluides / 

all fluids 
ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ½ – 2   

Vanne de régulation 
passage droit /  

Globe valve 
3321 

DIN Fonte grise / cast iron PN16 DN 65 – 100 

G2, L1, L2 1) ANSI Cl 125 NPS 2 ½ - 4 

DIN Fonte sphéroïdale /  
spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 – 80 

ANSI Acier / steel Cl 150 NPS 1 ½ - 2 Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

Vanne de régulation 
3 voies /  

3-way Valve 
3323 

DIN Fonte grise / cast iron : GJL-250 PN16 DN 65 – 100 
G2, L1, L2 1) DIN  Fonte sphéroïdale /  

spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 – 80 

Vanne papillon / 
Butterfly valve  3331 DIN Acier / steel PN10 DN 100 Tous fluides / 

all fluids 

Vanne à membrane  
/  

Diaphragm valve 
3345 

DIN 
Acier / steel 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi 
or 230 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

DIN 
Fonte grise & fonte sphéroïdale / 

cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 40 bar 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 125 
DN 40 – 50 G2, L1, L2 1) 

ANSI 
Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi 
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi 
Pmax T= 70°F 580 psi 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 2 ½ – 5 
NPS 1 ½ – 2 
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Appareils /  

Devices Type Exécution / 
Version 

Matériel du corps / body Mate-
rial 

PN 
Class 

DN 
NPS 

Fluides / 
fluids 

Vanne alimentaire 
/ Sanitary valve  3347 DIN Acier / steel Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 125 – 150 G2, L1, L2 1) ANSI Pmax T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 5 – 6 

Vanne aseptique / 
Aseptic valve 3349 

DIN  

Acier / steel 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 25 bar 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 – 40 Tous fluides / 

all fluids 
ANSI 

Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi 
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi 
Pmax  T= 70°F 360 psi 

NPS 1 ¼ – 4 
NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

NPS 1 ¼ – 1 ½ 

Vanne Tout ou 
Rien / On-Off 

Valve 
3351 

DIN  Acier / steel 
PN16 
PN25  

DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 – 40 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

DIN 

Fonte grise & fonte sphéroïdale / cast 
iron & spheroidal graphite iron  PN16 DN 65 – 100 

G2, L1, L2 1) Fonte sphéroïdale / spheroidal 
graphite iron  PN25 DN 50 – 80 

ANSI Fonte grise / cast iron Cl 125 NPS 2 ½ – 4 

Bride de mesure / 
Measure flange 5090 DIN Acier / steel 

PN6 
PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 200 – 500 
DN 125 – 350 
DN 65 – 200 
DN 50 – 125 
DN 40 – 100 

G2, L2 1) 

 
1) Gas selon l’article 4 § 1.c) i) / Gases Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) i) 
     Liquide selon l’article 4 § 1.c) ii) / Liquids Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) ii) 
 
la conformité avec le règlement suivant : / the conformity with the following requirement : 
 

La Directive du Parlement Européen et du Conseil d’harmonisation des lois des Etats 
Membres concernant la mise à disposition sur le marché d'équipements sous pression / 
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Harmonization of the laws of 
the Member States relating of the making available on the market of pressure equipment 

2014/68/UE 
2014/68/EU 

Du / of 
15.05.2014 

Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité appliquée pour les fluides selon l’Article 4 § 1 
Applied conformity assessment procedure for fluids according to Article 4 § 1 

Module A /  
Modul A 

 
Normes techniques appliquées / Technical standards applied : 
DIN EN 12516-2, DIN EN 12516-3, ASME B16.34, DIN-EN 60534-4, DIN-EN 1092-1 
 

Fabricant / manufacturer : Samson Régulation SAS, 1, rue Jean Corona, FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN 
 
Vaulx-en-Velin, le 23/05/22 

  . 

  

 
 
 
 

Bruno Soulas 
Directeur Stratégie et Développement / Head of Strategy and 
Development 

 Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Responsable du service QSE / Head of QSE Department 
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Par la présente, SAMSON REGULATION SAS déclare sous sa seule responsabilité pour les produits suivants : 
For the following products, SAMSON REGULATION SAS hereby declares under its sole responsibility: 
 

Appareils /  
Devices Type Exécution / 

Version 
Matériel du corps / body 

Material 
PN 

Class 
DN 

NPS 
Fluides / 

fluids 

Vanne de régula-
tion passage droit /  

globe valve 
3241 

DIN  Fonte grise & fonte sphéroïdale / 
cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron 

PN 16 DN 150 

G2, L1, L2 1) ANSI Cl 125 NPS 6 

DIN Fonte sphéroïdale /  
spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 – 150  

DIN 
Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 32 – 150  

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ - 6 
NPS 1¼ – 6 

Vanne de régula-
tion 3 voies /  
3-way Valve 

3244 

DIN Fonte grise / cast iron PN 16 DN 150 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN 
Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 32 – 150 

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1¼ – 6 

Vanne de régula-
tion passage droit / 

globe valve 
3251 

DIN 
Acier / steel 

PN16  
PN25 

PN40 – 400 

DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150  
DN 32 – 150 Tous fluides / 

all fluids 
ANSI Cl 150 

Cl 300 - 2500 
NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1 ¼ – 6 

Vanne haute 
pression /  

High pressure 
valve 

3252 
DIN 

Acier / steel 
PN40 – 400 DN 32 – 80 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 300 - 2500 NPS 1 ¼ – 3 

Vanne équerre / 
Angle valve 3256 

DIN 
Acier / steel 

PN16 
PN40 – 400 

DN 65 – 150 
DN 32 – 150 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 - 2500 

NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1 ¼ – 6 

Vanne à segment 
sphérique /  

Segment ball valve 
3310 

DIN 
Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 150 
DN 80 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 40 – 150 

Tous fluides / 
all fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 3 – 6 
NPS 1 ½ – 6 

Vanne de régula-
tion passage droit / 

globe valve 
3321 

DIN Fonte sphéroïdale /  
spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN  
Acier / steel 

PN16 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 32– 100 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 1½ – 4 

Vanne de régula-
tion 3 voies /  
3-way Valve 

3323 

DIN  Fonte sphéroïdale /  
spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN  
Acier / steel 

PN16 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 32 – 100 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 1¼ – 2 

Vanne papillon / 
Butterfly valve 3331 DIN Acier / steel 

PN10 
PN16 – 50 

DN 150 – 400 
DN 100 – 400 Tous fluides / 

all fluids ANSI Cl 150 – 300 NPS 4 – 16 

Vanne à  
membrane /  

Diaphragm valve 
3345 ANSI 

Fonte grise & fonte sphéroïdale / 
cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron 

Pmax T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 5 – 6 G2, L1, L2 1) 
Pmax T= 70°F 230 psi NPS 6 

Acier / steel Pmax  T= 70°F 150 - 
230 psi NPS 2 ½ – 6 Tous fluides / 

all fluids 
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Appareils /
Devices Type Exécution /

Version
Matériel du corps / body 

Material
PN

Class
DN

NPS
Fluides /

fluids

Vanne alimentaire /
Sanitary valve 3347

DIN

Acier / steel

Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 40 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 63 bar

DN 150
DN 65 – 150
DN 32 – 150 G2, L1, L2 1)

ANSI
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 580 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 910 psi

NPS 6
NPS 2 ½ – 6
NPS 1 ¼ – 6

Vanne Tout ou 
Rien / On-Off Valve 3351

DIN Fonte sphéroïdale /
spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1)

DIN
Acier / steel

PN16
PN25
PN40

DN 65 – 100
DN 50 – 100
DN 32 – 100 Tous fluides /

all fluids
ANSI Cl 150

Cl 300
NPS 2 ½ – 4
NPS 1 ¼ – 4

Bride de mesure / 
Measure flange 5090 DIN Acier / steel

PN10 DN 400 – 500

G2, L2 1)PN16 DN 250 – 500
PN25 DN 150 – 500
PN40 DN 125 – 500

1) Gas selon l’article 4 § 1.c) i) / Gases Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) i) 
Liquide selon l’article 4 § 1.c) ii) / Liquids Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) ii)

la conformité avec le règlement suivant : / the conformity with the following requirement:

La Directive du Parlement Européen et du Conseil d’harmonisation des lois des Etats
Membres concernant la mise à disposition sur le marché d'équipements sous pression /
Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Harmonization of the laws of 
the Member States relating of the making available on the market of pressure equipment

2014/68/UE
2014/68/EU

Du / of 
15.05.2014

Procédure d'évaluation de la conformité appliquée pour les fluides selon l’Article 4 § 1
Applied conformity assessment procedure for fluids according to Article 4 § 1

Module H /
Modul H

Certificat n° CE-
0062-PED-H-SAM 

001-23-FRA

Normes techniques appliquées / Technical standards applied :
DIN EN 12516-2, DIN EN 12516-3, ASME B16.34, DIN-EN 60534-4, DIN-EN 1092-1

Le système de contrôle Qualité du fabricant est effectué par l’organisme de certification suivant :
The manufacturer’s quality management system is monitored by the following notified body:

Bureau Veritas Services SAS N°/Nr 0062, 8 Cours du Triangle, 92800 PUTEAUX - LA DEFENSE
Fabricant / manufacturer : Samson Régulation SAS, 1, rue Jean Corona, FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN

Vaulx-en-Velin, le 19/06/23

.

Bruno Soulas
Directeur Général – Directeur Stratégie et Développement /
Director general - Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Responsable du service QSE / Head of QSE department
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EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  DC028 
 2020-07 

 
Declaration of Conformity of Final Machinery  
in accordance with Annex Il, section 1. A. of the Directive 2006/42/EC 
 
For the following products: 
Types 3310/AT and 3310/3278 consisting of the Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valve and 
Type AT / Type 3278 Pneumatic Actuator 
 
We hereby declare that the machinery mentioned above complies with all applicable requirements 
stipulated in Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. 

For product descriptions of the valve and actuator, refer to: 
 Types 3310/AT and 3310/3278 Valve: Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8222 
 Type 3278 Actuator: Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8321 

Valve accessories (e.g. positioners, limit switches, solenoid valves, lock-up valves, supply pressure 
regulators, volume boosters and quick exhaust valves) are classified as machinery components in 
this declaration of conformity and do not fall within the scope of the Machinery Directive as specified 
in § 35 and § 46 of the Guide to Application of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC issued by the 
European Commission. In the SAMSON Manual H 02 titled "Appropriate Machinery Components for 
SAMSON Pneumatic Control Valves with a Declaration of Conformity of Final Machinery", SAMSON 
defines the specifications and properties of appropriate machinery components that can be mounted 
onto the above specified final machinery. 
Referenced technical standards and/or specifications: 
 VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für Armaturen, 

Mai 2018" [German only] 
 VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Zusatzdokument zum „Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Be-

deutung für Armaturen vom Mai 2018" [German only], based on DIN EN ISO 12100:201 1-03 
 
Comment: 
Information on residual risks of the machinery can be found in the mounting and operating instruc-
tions of the valve and actuator as well as in the referenced documents listed in the mounting and 
operating instructions. 
 
Persons authorized to compile the technical file: 
SAMSON REGULATION SAS – 1 rue Jean Corona – FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN 
Vaulx-en-Velin, 30 July 2020 

  

 

 

 

 

Michael Lachenal-Chevallet 
R&D Manager 

 Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
QSE Manager 

 
 

 



EB 8222-1 EN  14-7

 
 
 
 
 
DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION                  DC040     
  2022-12                                   

 
SAMSON REGULATION SAS • 1 rue Jean Corona  • 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin 
Tel.: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 00 • E-mail: france@samsongroup.com • Internet: www.samson.fr 

BNP Paribas N° compte 0002200215245 • Banque 3000401857 
IBAN FR7630004018570002200215245 • BIC (code SWIFT) BNPAFRPPVBE 

Société par actions simplifiée au capital de 10 000 000 € • Siège social : Vaulx-en-Velin 
N° SIRET: RCS Lyon B 788 165 603 00127 • N° de TVA: FR 86 788 165 603 • Code APE 2814Z 

Crédit Lyonnais N° compte 0000060035B41 • Banque 3000201936 
IBAN FR9830002019360000060035B41 • BIC (code SWIFT) CRLYFRPP 

 
Page 1 W

EE
E 

N°
 F

R0
25

66
5 

 

 

Declaration of Incorporation in compliance with Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC 
 
For the following products: 
Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valve  
 
We certify that the Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valves are partly completed machinery as defined in the 
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and that the safety requirements stipulated in Annex I, 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5, 
1.3.2, 1.3.4 and 1.3.7 are observed. The relevant technical documentation described in Annex VII, part B has 
been compiled. 

Products we supply must not be put into service until the final machinery into which it is to be incorporated has 
been declared in conformity with the provisions of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. 

Operators are obliged to install the products observing the accepted industry codes and practices (good 
engineering practice) as well as the mounting and operating instructions. Operators must take appropriate 
precautions to prevent hazards that could be caused by the process medium and operating pressure in the 
valve as well as by the signal pressure and moving parts. 

The permissible limits of application and mounting instructions for the products are specified in the associated 
data sheets as well as the mounting and operating instructions; the documents are available in electronic form 
on the Internet at www.samsongroup.com. 

For product descriptions of the valve, refer to Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8222. 
 
Referenced technical standards and/or specifications: 
  VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für Armaturen, Mai 2018" 

[German only] 
 VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Zusatzdokument zum „Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für 

Armaturen vom Mai 2018" [German only], based on DIN EN ISO 12100:201 1-03 
 
Comments: 
 See mounting and operating instructions for residual hazards. 
 Also observe the referenced documents listed in the mounting and operation instructions. 
 
Persons authorized to compile the technical file: 
SAMSON REGULATION SAS – 1 rue Jean Corona – FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN 
Vaulx-en-Velin, 23rd December 2022 
 
 
 
 

   

Bruno Soulas 
General Director                                                         
Head of Strategy and Development 

 Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Head of QSE department 
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The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 Module A  
 
For the following products, SAMSON REGULATION SAS hereby declares under its sole responsibility: 
 

Devices Type Version Body Material PN 
Class 

DN 
NPS Fluids 

Back pressure 
reducing valve 2371-0 

DIN  

Steel 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 32 – 50 

All fluids ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

Pressure reducing 
valve 2371-1 

DIN  Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 32 – 50 

ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

Globe valve 2423 

à membrane 
with diaphragm Cast iron PN25 DN 65 - 125 

G2 /L2 1) à soufflet 
with bellow 

Spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 - 125 

Steel 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 50 - 100 
DN 40 - 100 

Globe valve  3241 

DIN Cast iron  PN10 DN 125 – 150 

G2, L1, L2 1) 
DIN Cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron PN16 DN 65 – 125 
DIN Spheroidal graphite PN 25 DN 50 - 80 

ANSI Cast iron Cl 125 
Cl 250 

NPS 2 ½ - 4 
NPS 1 ½ - 2 

DIN Steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 - 40 All fluids 

ANSI  Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

3-way Valve  3244 

DIN Cast iron PN10 
PN16 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 125 G2, L1, L2 1 

DIN 
 
 

Steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 - 40 

All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

Globe valve  3251 DIN   
Steel 

PN16 
PN25 

DN 32 – 50 
DN 32 – 40 

All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

Angle valve 3256 DIN Steel PN16 DN 32 – 50 All fluids 
ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ - 2 

Segment ball valve 3310 DIN 
 

Steel 
PN10 
PN16 
PN25 

DN 40 – 50 
DN 80 – 100 

DN 40 

All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ½ – 2   

Globe valve 3321 
DIN Cast iron PN16 DN 65 – 100 

G2, L1, L2 1) ANSI Cl 125 NPS 2 ½ - 4 
DIN Spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 – 80 

ANSI Steel Cl 150 NPS 1 ½ - 2 All fluids 

3-way Valve 3323 DIN Cast iron : GJL-250 PN16 DN 65 – 100 G2, L1, L2 1) DIN  Spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 – 80 
Butterfly valve  3331 DIN Steel PN10 DN 100 All fluids 

Diaphragm valve 3345 

DIN 
Steel 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar 

DN 32 – 100 
DN 32 – 50 All fluids 

ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi 
or 230 psi NPS 1 ¼ – 2 

DIN 

Cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron 

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar 
Pmax T = 20°C 40 bar 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 125 
DN 40 – 50 G2, L1, L2 1) 

ANSI 
Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi 
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi 
Pmax T= 70°F 580 psi 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 2 ½ – 5 
NPS 1 ½ – 2 
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Devices Type Version Body Material PN
Class

DN
NPS Fluids

Sanitary valve 3347 DIN Steel Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar DN 125 – 150 G2, L1, L2 1)
ANSI Pmax T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 5 – 6

Aseptic valve 3349
DIN

Steel

Pmax T = 20°C 10 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 25 bar

DN 32 – 100
DN 32 – 50
DN 32 – 40 All fluids

ANSI
Pmax  T= 70°F 150 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 360 psi

NPS 1 ¼ – 4
NPS 1 ¼ – 2

NPS 1 ¼ – 1 ½

On-Off Valve 3351

DIN Steel PN16
PN25 

DN 32 – 50
DN 32 – 40 All fluids

ANSI Cl 150 NPS 1 ¼ – 2

DIN Cast iron & spheroidal graphite iron PN16 DN 65 – 100
G2, L1, L2 1)Spheroidal graphite iron PN25 DN 50 – 80

ANSI Cast iron Cl 125 NPS 2 ½ – 4

Measure flange 5090 DIN Steel

PN6
PN10
PN16
PN25
PN40

DN 200 – 500
DN 125 – 350
DN 65 – 200
DN 50 – 125
DN 40 – 100

G2, L2 1)

1) Gases Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) i)
     Liquids Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) ii)

the conformity with the following Union harmonization legislation:

Legislation : STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS – 2016 No. 1105 – CONSUMER 
PROTECTION HEALTH AND SAFETY – The Pressure Equipment (Safety) 
Regulations 2016

PE(S)R 2016 2022

Applied conformity assessment procedure for fluids according to Article 4 § 1 2014/68/UE
Modul A

Applied designated standards and technical specifications: EN 12516-2, EN 12516-3, ASME B16.34, EN 
60534-4, EN 1092-1

Manufacturer : Samson Régulation SAS, 1, rue Jean Corona, FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN

Vaulx-en-Velin, 23rd December 2022

Bruno Soulas
General Director                                                         
Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Head of QSE department
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The Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations 2016 Module H / N° CE-0062-PED-H-SAM 001-
20-FRA-rev-A  
For the following products, SAMSON REGULATION SAS hereby declares under its sole responsibility: 
 

Devices Type Version Body Material PN 
Class 

DN 
NPS Fluids 

Globe valve 3241 

DIN  Cast iron & spheroidal graphite 
iron 

PN 16 DN 150 
G2, L1, L2 1) ANSI Cl 125 NPS 6 

DIN Spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 – 150  

DIN 
Steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 32 – 150  All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ - 6 
NPS 1¼ – 6 

3-way Valve 3244 

DIN Cast iron PN 16 DN 150 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN 
Steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 125 – 150 
DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 32 – 150 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1¼ – 6 

Globe valve 3251 
DIN 

Steel 

PN16  
PN25 

PN40 – 400 

DN 65 – 150 
DN 50 – 150  
DN 32 – 150 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 - 2500 

NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1 ¼ – 6 

High pressure 
valve 3252 DIN Steel PN40 – 400 DN 32 – 80 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 300 - 2500 NPS 1 ¼ – 3 

Angle valve 3256 
DIN 

Steel 

PN16 
PN40 – 400 

DN 65 – 150 
DN 32 – 150 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 - 2500 

NPS 2 ½ – 6 
NPS 1 ¼ – 6 

Segment ball valve 3310 
DIN 

Steel 

PN10 
PN16 
PN25 
PN40 

DN 150 
DN 80 – 150 
DN 50 – 150 
DN 40 – 150 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 3 – 6 
NPS 1 ½ – 6 

Globe valve 3321 

DIN Spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN  
Steel 

PN16 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 32– 100 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 1½ – 4 

3-way Valve 3323 

DIN  Spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1) 

DIN  
Steel 

PN16 
PN40 

DN 65 – 100 
DN 32 – 100 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 
Cl 300 

NPS 2 ½ – 4 
NPS 1¼ – 2 

Butterfly valve 3331 DIN Steel 
PN10 

PN16 – 50 
DN 150 – 400 
DN 100 – 400 All fluids 

ANSI Cl 150 – 300 NPS 4 – 16 

Diaphragm valve 3345 ANSI 

Cast iron & spheroidal graphite 
iron 

Pmax T= 70°F 150 psi NPS 5 – 6 G2, L1, L2 1) 
Pmax T= 70°F 230 psi NPS 6 

Steel Pmax  T= 70°F 150 - 
230 psi NPS 2 ½ – 6 All fluids 
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Devices Type Version Body Material PN
Class

DN
NPS Fluids

Sanitary valve 3347
DIN

Steel

Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 40 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 63 bar

DN 150
DN 65 – 150
DN 32 – 150 G2, L1, L2 1)

ANSI
Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 580 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 910 psi

NPS 6
NPS 2 ½ – 6
NPS 1 ¼ – 6

Aseptic valve 3349
DIN Steel

Pmax T = 20°C 16 bar
Pmax T = 20°C 25 bar

DN 65 – 100
DN 50 – 100 All fluids

ANSI Pmax  T= 70°F 230 psi
Pmax  T= 70°F 360 psi

NPS 2 ½ – 4
NPS 2 – 4

On-Off Valve 3351

DIN Spheroidal graphite iron PN 25 DN 100 G2, L1, L2 1)

DIN
Steel

PN16
PN25
PN40

DN 65 – 100
DN 50 – 100
DN 32 – 100 All fluids

ANSI Cl 150
Cl 300

NPS 2 ½ – 4
NPS 1 ¼ – 4

Measure flange 5090 DIN
Steel

PN10 DN 400 – 500

G2, L2 1)PN16 DN 250 – 500
PN25 DN 150 – 500
PN40 DN 125 – 500

1) Gases Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) i) 
     Liquids Acc. to article 4 paragraphs 1.c) ii) 

the conformity with the following Union harmonization legislation:

Legislation : STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS – 2016 No. 1105 – CONSUMER 
PROTECTION HEALTH AND SAFETY – The Pressure Equipment (Safety) 
Regulations 2016

PE(S)R 2016 2022

Applied conformity assessment procedure for fluids according to Article 4 § 1 2014/68/UE
Modul H

Certificate n° 
CE-0062-PED-
H-SAM 001-20-

FRA-rev-A

Applied designated standards and technical specifications: EN 12516-2, EN 12516-3, ASME B16.34, EN 
60534-4, EN 1092-1

The manufacturer’s quality management system is monitored by the following notified body:
Bureau Veritas Services SAS N°/Nr 0062, 8 Cours du Triangle, 92800 PUTEAUX - LA DEFENSE

Manufacturer : Samson Régulation SAS, 1, rue Jean Corona, FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN

Vaulx-en-Velin, 23rd December 2022

Bruno Soulas
General Director                                                         
Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Head of QSE department
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Declaration of Conformity of Final Machinery 
in accordance with Annex Il, section 1. A. of the Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008

For the following products:
Types 3310/AT and 3310/3278 consisting of the Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valve and Type 
AT / Type 3278 Pneumatic Actuator

We hereby declare that the machinery mentioned above complies with all applicable requirements stipulated 
in Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008.

For product descriptions of the valve and actuator, refer to:
▪ Types 3310/AT and 3310/3278 Valve: Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8222
▪ Type 3278 Actuator: Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8321

Valve accessories (e.g. positioners, limit switches, solenoid valves, lock-up valves, supply pressure regulators, 
volume boosters and quick exhaust valves) are classified as machinery components in this declaration of 
conformity and do not fall within the scope of the Machinery Directive as specified in § 35 and § 46 of the 
Guide to Application of the Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008. In the SAMSON Manual H 02 titled 
"Appropriate Machinery Components for SAMSON Pneumatic Control Valves with a Declaration of Conformity 
of Final Machinery", SAMSON defines the specifications and properties of appropriate machinery components 
that can be mounted onto the above specified final machinery.
Referenced technical standards and/or specifications:
▪ VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für Armaturen, Mai 2018" 

[German only]
▪ VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Zusatzdokument zum „Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für 

Armaturen vom Mai 2018" [German only], based on DIN EN ISO 12100:201 1-03

Comment:
Information on residual risks of the machinery can be found in the mounting and operating instructions of the 
valve and actuator as well as in the referenced documents listed in the mounting and operating instructions.

Persons authorized to compile the technical file:
SAMSON REGULATION SAS – 1 rue Jean Corona – FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN
Vaulx-en-Velin, 23rd December 2022

Bruno Soulas
General Director                                                         
Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Head of QSE department
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Declaration of Incorporation of Partly Completed Machinery 
In accordance with Schedule 2 Part 2 Annex II, section 1.B of the Directive 2008 No. 1597 Supply of Machinery 
(Safety) Regulations 2008

For the following products:
Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valve

We certify that the Type 3310 Segmented Ball Valves are partly completed machinery as defined in the 
Directive 2008 No. 1597 Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 and that the safety requirements 
stipulated in Annex I, 1.1.2, 1.1.3, 1.1.5, 1.3.2, 1.3.4 and 1.3.7 are observed. The relevant technical 
documentation described in Annex VII, (Part 7 of Schedule 2) part B has been compiled.

Products we supply must not be put into service until the final machinery into which it is to be incorporated has 
been declared in conformity with the provisions of the Directive 2008 No. 1597 Supply of Machinery (Safety) 
Regulations 2008.

Operators are obliged to install the products observing the accepted industry codes and practices (good 
engineering practice) as well as the mounting and operating instructions. Operators must take appropriate 
precautions to prevent hazards that could be caused by the process medium and operating pressure in the 
valve as well as by the signal pressure and moving parts.

The permissible limits of application and mounting instructions for the products are specified in the associated 
data sheets as well as the mounting and operating instructions; the documents are available in electronic form 
on the Internet at www.samsongroup.com.

For product descriptions of the valve, refer to Mounting and Operating Instructions EB 8222.

Referenced technical standards and/or specifications:
▪ VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für Armaturen, Mai 2018" 

[German only]
▪ VCI, VDMA, VGB: "Zusatzdokument zum „Leitfaden Maschinenrichtlinie (2006/42/EG) — Bedeutung für 

Armaturen vom Mai 2018" [German only], based on DIN EN ISO 12100:201 1-03

Comments:
▪ See mounting and operating instructions for residual hazards.
▪ Also observe the referenced documents listed in the mounting and operation instructions.

Persons authorized to compile the technical file:
SAMSON REGULATION SAS – 1 rue Jean Corona – FR-69120 VAULX-EN-VELIN
Vaulx-en-Velin, 23rd December 2022

Bruno Soulas
General Director                                                         
Head of Strategy and Development

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine
Head of QSE department
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KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG DC017
Für folgende Produkte 2019-08

Drehstellventile Typ 3310, 3331 
Zeugnis Nr°: TSX71002520191338 Bewertungsberichte N r°: 2019TSFM746-TYP3310 NPS2 

und 2019TSFM747-TYP3310 NPS6 

Die Ventile 3310 haben die Bewertungstests gemäß den Anforderungen der chinesischen Druckgeräte TSG D7002-
2006 bestanden. 
Infolgedessen erfüllen alle oben genannten Drehstellventile die Anforderungen der TSG D7002-2006 für chinesische 
Druckgeräte gemäß den folgenden Merkmalen: 

– DN 50 bis 300 PN ≤ 5 MPa (50 bar) oder NPS 2 bis NPS 12 Class ≤ 300,
– Betriebstemperatur: -29°C ≤ T ≤ 220°C.

SAMSON REGULATION S.A. SAMSON REGULATION S.A. 

Bruno Soulas 
Leiter Verwaltung 

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Qualitätsmanager 
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE DC027 
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 2020-04 
符合性声明 
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La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. 
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
制造商对发布的符合性声明全权负责。  
 
 
Nous certifions que les produits suivants en exécution standard : 
For the following products in standard execution: 
适用于下述型号的产品： 
 
 
Type / type / 型号 :  2371, 3249, 3252, 3310, 3331, 3347, 3349, 3351, 3710, 3711, 5090, Samstation 
 
 
 
sont conformes à la législation applicable : 
the conformity with the relevant legislation is declared with: 
声明符合相关法规： 

 
China RoHS 2.0 GB/T26572-2011 

 
 
 
 
Fabricant :    SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
Manufacturer :    1, rue Jean Corona 
制造商     69120 Vaulx-en-Velin     
     France 
 

Vaulx-en-Velin, le 20/04/2020 

 
Au nom du fabricant, 
On behalf of the Manufacturer, 
制造商的代表人 
   

 SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

 

 

 

 

  

Joséphine SIGNOLES-FONTAINE 
Responsable QSE 
QSE Manager 
QSE 负责人 
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DECLARATION UE DE CONFORMITE DC008 
EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 2021-12 
EU KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

SAMSON REGULATION • 1 rue Jean Corona  • 69120 Vaulx-en-Velin 
Tél.: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 00 • Fax: +33 (0)4 72 04 75 75 • E-mail: samson@samson.fr • Internet: www.samson.fr 

BNP Paribas N° compte 0002200215245 • Banque 3000401857 
IBAN FR7630004018570002200215245 • BIC (code SWIFT) BNPAFRPPVBE 

Société par actions simpifiée au capital de 10 000 000 € • Siège social : Vaulx-en-Velin 
N° SIRET: RCS Lyon B 788 165 603 00127 • N° de TVA: FR 86 788 165 603 • Code APE 2814Z 

Crédit Lyonnais N° compte 0000060035B41 • Banque 3000201936 
IBAN FR9830002019360000060035B41 • BIC (code SWIFT) CRLYFRPP 

 
   

 

La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant. 
This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer. 
Die alleinige Verantwortung für die Ausstellung dieser Konformitätserklärung trägt der Hersteller. 
 
Nous certifions pour les produits suivants en exécution standard : 
For the following products in standard execution: 
Für die folgenden Produkte in Standard-Ausführung: 
 
Type / type / Typ :  2371, 3252, 3310, 3331, 3347, 3349, 3351, 3710, 3711, 3776, 3777, 3812, 3963, 

3964, 3967, 4708, 4746, 5090, Samstation 
 
sont conformes à la législation applicable harmonisée de l’Union : 
the conformity with the relevant Union harmonization legislation is declared with: 
wird die Konformität mit den einschlägigen Harmonisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Union bestätigt: 
 

RoHS 2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU   EN 50581:2012, IEC 63000:2016 

 

Fabricant :    SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 
Manufacturer:    1, rue Jean Corona 
Hersteller:    69520 Vaulx-en-Velin     
     France 
 

Vaulx-en-Velin, le 14/12/21 

Au nom du fabricant, 
On behalf of the Manufacturer, 
Im Namen des Herstellers, 
 
 SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

 

 

 

 

 

 Joséphine SIGNOLES-FONTAINE 
Responsable QSE 
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY DC007 
2021-12 

Regulation (EU) No. 1907/2006 (REACH, Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of 
Chemicals); United Nations Globally Harmonised System (UN GHS); and WFD, Waste Framework 
Directive (EU) 2008/98/EC, Article 9(1)(i) as amended by Directive (EU) 2018/851 of 30 May 2018, and 
their national implementations 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

We hereby certify that we are well informed about the REACH regulation, which entered into force on 1 June 
2007 and have determined the applicable consequences and obligations, especially pre-registration and 
registration of substances, notifications to public bodies, authorization, and restriction. We manufacture "arti-
cles" as defined in the REACH Regulation Article 2. As a result, we are a "downstream user" in most cases. 
We do not produce any substances or mixtures that we sell. 

Concerning the registration of the relevant substances we use to manufacture our products, we can inform 
you based on REACH Article 10 that, on the basis of the information presently available to us, we do not 
currently reach the threshold of one ton per year. It is possible for us to provide more precise data if re-
quired.  

Concentration of SVHC (substances of very high concern) in SAMSON Products 
We have a duty to communicate information to our customers on substances contained in our products ac-
cording to Article 33 of the REACH Regulation: SAMSON calculate the contents of the substances in every 
individual article (e.g. nuts, bolts etc.) included in a bill of materials separately, following the judgment by the 
Court of Justice of the European Union concerning case C-106/14 of 16 October 2015, "Once an article, 
always an article" (O5A). SAMSON refer to a Candidate List of SVHC, that lists up the substances that we 
report:  

These substances are often determined based on the classification of chemical substances and mixtures in 
the United Nations Global Harmonized System (UN GHS). We implement these systematics in Europe by 
following the Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 (CLP) on classification, labeling and packaging of substances 
and mixtures, forming a unified approach with the REACH Regulation. Both Safety Data Sheets (SDS, 
MSDS) for chemicals and chemical mixtures as well as SAMSON Material Data Sheets (MDS) for declaring 
a material and its substance content are prescribed by these regulations, based on an official list:   

Compliance with the Candidate List of SVHC for Authorisation 
Should you need to make reference to the most recent list, kindly see to the version published on the Inter-
net, with the latest SAMSON references. Go to the following website to check whether the duty to communi-
cate information according to REACH Article 33 applies to a SAMSON product:  
https://www.samsongroup.com/en/about-samson/material-compliance/reach-regulation/#c2723 
Also, we frequently cite further SVHC details on the delivery papers. 

The Candidate List according to Article 59 (1, 10) of Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) was first pub-
lished on 1 September 2008. Since then, it is constantly expanded every six months by the European Chem-
icals Agency (ECHA). The Candidate List is regularly updated around the middle and end of every year. It 
now comprises of over 200 substances:  
https://www.echa.europa.eu/web/guest/candidate-list-table (in English). 

As a result, it is an on-going process to check whether our products contain SVHC in a concentration greater 
than 0.1% (w/w). We are in close contact with our suppliers as part of this process and we will inform you if 
we discover that any changes apply to us. 
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SCIP Database, “Substances of Concern In articles as such or in complex objects (Products)” 
As legally requested by the Waste Framework Directive (WFD) since 5 January 2021 and the respective 
national implementation, SAMSON AG input the necessary data into the European Chemical Agency’s (EC-
HA) SCIP Database. 

The REACH Candidate List is updated every six months. SAMSON will not issue, every half a year, any 
more statements or fill in specific, non-standardized documents of proof in over 20 different formats that our 
articles are not affected. 

It is legally only required to communicate the affected articles and (if the need be) their sub-articles to cus-
tomers if SVHC surpass 0.1 % weight of weight in in articles or in separate articles as a part of more com-
plex articles., as specified in REACH Article 33. Also, protective measures against SVHC have to be stated 
where applicable. 

SAMSON REGULATION SAS 
Vaulx-en-Velin, 14 December 2021 

Bruno Soulas 
Director of Strategy and Development 

Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
Head of QSE Department 
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY  DC021 
For the following product 2022-05 

Industrial valves in special execution with seals and packings for food contact 
types 3241, 3321 CT, 3310, 3351 and 3252 
 

 

 

Seals and packings comply with: 

- European Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004  

- American rules FDA 21 CFR §177.1550 (PTFE) & §177.2415 (PEEK) & §177.2600 (Rubber). 

 

Grease used for the assembly of parts in contact with the fluid is in conformity with the requirements of 

NSF-H1. 

 

 

 

 
On 02/05/22 

SAMSON REGULATION S.A.S. 

  

 

 

   

Bruno Soulas 
Director of Strategy and Innovation 

 Joséphine Signoles-Fontaine 
QSE Manager 
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SAMSON AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT
Weismüllerstraße 3 · 60314 Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Phone: +49 69 4009-0 · Fax: +49 69 4009-1507
samson@samsongroup.com · www.samsongroup.com
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